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1.0

INTRODUCTION

This draft statement has been prepared in order to provide information and a
planning assessment in relation to a development application, which proposes the
demolition of all existing structures and erection of a mixed use development
containing commercial/retail, tourist and high density residential.  ‘The
development proposes a total of two home offices for commercial or rerail uses,
8 serviced apartments for tourist accommodation and 86 apartments for
permanent residential accommodation over basement parking.

In preparation of this submission, consideration has been given to the following
planming documents:

State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Projects) 2005 (SE PP MP)
The proposed development is State significant development under the provisions
of the above planning policy and the Minister for Infrastructure and Planning is
the consent authority.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 71 (SEPP 71)
As the development site is located in the coastal zone, the provisions of SEPP 71

apply.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 (SEPP 65)
The provisions of SEPP 65 apply to the erection of a residential flat building on
the site.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 (SEPP 55)
The site has previously been used for commercial/ retail purposes and as such is
not likely to have any on-site contamination.

Illawarra Regional Environmental Plan No. 1(IREP)
This planning instrument contains provisions in respect of recreation and tourism

as well as high rise buildings.

Shoalhaven Local Environmental Plan 1985 (SLEP 1985)

Pursuant to SLEP, the local planning instrument applying to the site, the site is
zoned Business ‘G’ (Development Area) 3{g) and the erection of a mixed-use
development is permissible with the consent of Council.

Development Control Plan No. 56 - Ulladulla Town Centre Strategy (DCP
56)

The site is located within the Ulladulla CDB. The provisions of this DCP apply
1o the proposed development.

Development Control Plan No. 18 Car Parking Guidelines and
Development Control Plan 71 Medium Density Housing

DCP 18 and DCP 71 are the applicable instruments in respect of determining the
appropriate number of car parling spaces.

The architectural plans that have been assessed in this application are those
prepared by Marchese and Partmers Architects,

Epirormrertal Assesspent - 68-70 Swith Street and 116 -118 St Vineeret Street Ulladidla
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In the preparation of this development application, pre-lodgement meetings are
to be held with the Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Natural
Resources and Shoalhaven Council.

In our opinion the proposal is environmentally acceptable and consistent with the
objectives of the relevant planning instruments. The proposal succeeds when
assessed against the Fleads of Consideration pursuant to Section 79C the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 as amended. As a
consequence of the above considerations, it is my opimion that the application
should be granted development consent subject to appropriate conditions.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
2.1 The Site

The site, the subject of this development application comprises five
separate but contiguous parcels of land. The site is located on the
southern side of South Street to the west of the intersection of South
Street and St Vincent Street. The site extends to part of the eastern side
of St Vincent Street to the south of the intersection of South Street and
St Vincent Street. The site is in close proximity to the Princes Highway
and the Ulladulla town centre. (See Location Plan at Annexure 1). A list
of the allotments and their relevant street address is provided in Table 1

below.
Property Lot DP | ‘Area
68 South Street 4 19751 1012m?
70 South Street 1 513718 1005m?
5 130607 2434m?
116-118 St Vincent Street 1 21597 1404m?
2 21597 1404m?

All of the allotments are rectangular. Lots 1 and 4 forms the northern
portion of the site. These lots have a total frontage to South Street of
48,005 metres. The lengths of the eastern and western side boundaries
are 44.196 and 40.24 metres respectively. Each of these lots contain a
single storey dwelling. This part of the site slopes upwards from South
Street to the rear, with a rise of approximately 6 metres. No significant
vegetation is located on this part of the site.

A right of carriageway from South Street over part of lot 4 exists to
access lot 5. This lot has a width of 40.54 metres and a depth of 60.165
metres, This lot contains a single storey dwelling house and a large shed.
The site contains no significant vegetation

The southern portion of the site consists of lots 1 and 2 in DP21597.
This part of the site has a frontage to St Vincent Street of 33.528 metres.
The lengths of the northern and southern side boundaries are 83.02
metres and the rear eastern boundary is 33.528 metres. The site contains
an industrial building used by Babingto Pty Limited, Engineering and

E muronmental A ssessrrent — 68-70 Souath Street and 116 -118 St Vincent Streer Ullachdla
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2.2

Welding and contains scattered heavy steel sections and beams etc. No
significant vegetation is located on the site. The site is relatively flat.
There are no prominent visual or landscape features on this part of the
site.

Photographs of the site are contained in Annexure 4.
The total area of the site is approximately 7259m?.
The Locality

The site is located within the Ulladulla town centre. The uses in the
immediate locality consist of commercial, retail, bulky goods, residential
and tourst uses.

Adjoining the site to the east, is 72 South Street and 133-137 Princes
Highway. Currently a motel complex exists on 72 South Street.
Development consent has recently been granted for the erection of a
mixed-use development containing tourist accommodation and high
density residential development on this site. The development on 133-
137 Princes Highway consists of a retail and commercial complex. The
Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Natural Resources are
currently assessing a development application for a mixed-use
development contaming retail, tourist and high density residential on this

property.

Low density residential dwellings are located to the west of the site in
South Street and St Vincent Street.

To the south of the site is an area used for commercial purposes
consisting of uses such as bedding, carpet, toys, a small department store,
mechanical repair centres and a hire premise.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

It is proposed to demolish all existing structures upon the site and erect a mixed-
use development. The mixed use development will consist of 2 home office
apartments suitable for either commercial or retail spaces, 8 serviced apartments
for tourist accommodation and 86 residential apartments (13 x studio, 14 x 1
bedroom, 52 x 2 bedroom and 7 x 3 bedroom apartments) with parking for 138
vehicles in the basement level. The development is to be erected as 8 separate
buildings within a landscaped setting. The development is described in detail

following:

Basement: Vehicular access to the basement car park is to be provided

from South Street and St Vincent Street. A total of 138 car
parking spaces are proposed within this basement. The
basement has been setback from the side boundaries to
provide areas for deep soil planting. The layout of the
basement has been designed to provide car parking beneath
each building as well as accommodating the garbage storage

Emoormertal Assesient - 68-70 South Street and 116 -118 St Vincent Street Ulladulla



The Tiomizd! Group Pty L inted ~ Toun Plarmers Page 9

Building F:

Building G:

Building H:

Building J:

Building K:

Building L

areas and storage areas for the majority of residential
apartments.

Building F is located on the South Street frontage closest to
the eastern boundary. This building is 2 storeys and will
contain a total of 4 apartments. All of these apartments will
contain 3 bedrooms.  The apartments are orentated
north/south and have a balcony or courtyard on the northern
and southern elevation. The building will be serviced by a lift.

Building G is located on the South Street frontage closest to
the western boundary. The building is 2 storeys and will
contain 1 x 2-bedroom apartment on each level. The building
has a north/south orentation. The ground floor apartment
has access to a courtyard on the northern and southern
elevations and the first floor apartment has access to a private
balcony on the northern and southern elevation,

Building H 1s located immediately behind building F. The
building is 3 storeys and will contain a total of 6 apartments
comprising 3 x 2 bedroom and 3 x 3 bedroom apartments.
The apartments on the first and second floor have access to a
private balcony while the ground floor apartments have assess
to a courtyard. The building is enentated in a north/south
direction. A lift will service the building,

Building ] is located immediately behind building G and will
be 3 storeys in height. The building will contain a total of 6 x
2 bedroom apartments. The apartments on the first and
second floor have access to a private balcony while the ground
floor apartments have assess to a courtyard. The building is
orientated in a north/south direction. A lift will service the
building.

Building X is located in the middle of the site. This building
has an east/west orentation and be 4 storeys in height. The
building will contain a total of 16 apartments comprising 2 x
studio, 4 x 1 bedroom and 10 x 2 bedroom apartments, The
studio apartment located on the ground floor is proposed as
the caretakers apartment for the tourist accommodation. The
other 7 ground floor apartments will be used for tourist
accommodation. All dwellings have access to a private

balcony or courtyard located on the eastern elevation of the
building. The building will be serviced by a lift.

Building L is located in the middle of the site. This building
has a north/south orientation and will be 4 storeys in beight.
The building will contain a total of 20 apartments comprising 4
x studio, 4 x 1 bedroom and 12 x 2 bedroom apartments. All
dwellings have access to a north facing private balcony or

courtyard. The building will be serviced by a kift

E muronmrenial A ssessmient — 68-70 Soith Street and 116 -118 5t Vineere Stveet Ulladidlle
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Building M

Building N

Building M is located in the south of the site and has a
north/south orentation. This building is attached to building
N by a staircase. The building is 4 storeys in height and will
contain a total of 40 apartments comprismg 8 x studio, 8 x 1
bedroom and 24 x 2 bedroom apartments. All dwellings have

access to a north facing private balcony or courtyard. The
building will be serviced by a lift.

Building N 15 located on the St Vincent Street frontage. This
building is 2 storeys and will contain a total of 2 home office
apartments. The home office apartment provides a work place
for either a commercial or retail use and forms part of the
dwelling. These apartments will contain a total of 2 bedrooms.
The apartments are orientated with a westerly street frontage.

Both apartments have a balcony on the western elevation of
the building.

The following table provides a summary of the floor space mix within the

proposed development.
TABLE 1
FLOOR SPACE MIX

F 4
G 2
H 3 3
1) 6
K 2 4 10
L 4 4 12
M 8 8 24
N 2

Total 2 14 16 57 7

The home office apartments have been designed to provide a work place, which
forms part of the dwelling. The work place 15 located on the ground floor while
the residential apartment is located on the first floor, An internal staircase
connects the two levels. These home office apartments will provide for flexibility
in terms of the types of commercial or retail uses possible. They will contribute
to the mixed uses within this precinct without impacting upon the residential
amenity or generating significant traffic or parking implications. The home
offices have been designed with larger windows and a more robust facade
treatment including their own individual entrance to the street. This provides
them with a clearer presentation to the street.

The performance criterta for the home offices is as follows:

Eyairormrental Assessnent — 68-70 Sauth Street and 116 -118 St Vinertt Stret Ulladidla
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¢ The home offices will not conduct businesses which involves the registration
of the building under the Facories, Shops and Industries At 1962;

» The home offices will not have a significant traffic or parking implications on
the neighbourhood;

¢ The worl activity within the home offices will not interfere with the amenity
of the neighbourhood by reason of emission of noise, vibration, fumes, dust,
waste products or otherwise;

o The home offices will not display any goods in a window or otherwise; and

» The only notice, advertisements or signs exhibited on the building will be
those that indicate the name and occupation of the resident.

Pedestrian access to the residential and tourist component of the development is
via either South Street or St Vincent Street and the common landscaped area
surrounding the buildings. Pedestrian access can also be obtained directly to each
building via the basement car park.

The development has proposed a 2.73 metre setback to South Street. This
setback is consistent with the front setback of the recently approved
development at 72 South Street. The home office apartments will be setbaclk 6
metres from St Vincent Street. Reasonable side setbacks that maintain the
amenity of the adjoining properties have been proposed for all side and rear
boundaries. The buildings within the development have been separated to
ensure that visual and acoustic privacy is maintained and the development
reflects the appropriate massing and scale.

The proposed development will provide a minimum of 50% of the site as
landscaped area. Extensive landscaping is proposed in accordance with the plan
prepared by 360 Degrees Architects Pty Ltd.

The buildings will be constructed primarily of painted masonry and exposed
brickworle. The doors and windows are to be powder-coated aluminium framed.
All balconies have timber decking, The buildings at the front and middle of the
site have timber lourve screening for additional shade and privacy. The roofing
will be of timber framed with metal roof cladding.

STATUTORY PLANNING FRAME WORK

The provisions of Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act, 1979 (as amended) determine the matters for consideration in assessing a
development application as stated below:

(@)  the provsions of

{3 any enuronrental plavming instrurrent, and

(i) any draft environrental planning instranent that is or bas been placed
on public exhibition and details of whidy hae been notified to the
corsertt arthority, and

(i) any dedopre o plan, and

(i anynatters prescibed by the regilatiors,

that apply to the land to which the dewdoprrent application relates,

Embormerta Assasment — 68-70 Sovth Street and 116 -118 St Vi Sheet Ulladilla
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(B the likely inpacs of that dewloprrent, induding erironmental impacs on both
the raptral and built enivorements, and social and economic impacts in the
localisy,

(¢ the suitability of the site for the dewdoprent,

(d)  anysubmissions nude in acordance with this A ¢t or the regdations,

(e the public interest.

Therefore the relevant instruments for consideration in assessment of the
application are as follows:

State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Projects) 2005

State Environmental Planning Policy No 71

State Environmental Planning Policy No 65

State Environmental Planning Policy No 55

Nlawarra Regional Environmental Plan No 1

Shoalhaven Local Environmental Plan 1985

Development Control Plan No 56 - Ulladulla Town Centre Strategy
Development Control Plan No 18 — Car Parking Guidelines
Development Control Plan No 71 - Medium Density Housing,.

I N ol o

The relevant matters identified above are addressed following in the Assessment,
however submissions cannot be assessed at this time and there are no prescribed
matters relevant to this application.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (MAJOR
PROJECTS) 2005

The proposed development has been identified in Clause 1(g)(ii) of Schedule 2 in
SEPP MP. In such a context certain parts of the buildings K, L and M have a
height greater than 13 metres. For the purposes of this clause, height of a
building or structure means the greatest height measured from any point on the
building or structure to the natural ground level (being the ground level of the
site as if the land comprising the site were undeveloped) immediately below that
pomt,

Clause 2(a) of Schedule 2 in SEPP MP provides that if a development requires
the concurrence of the Minister or Director General, the provisions of Clause

1(g)(ii) (referred to above) do not apply and on such a basis the Council would be
the consent authority,

In this case, under Clause 139 of IREP No 1, concurrence is required for a
proposal where the development is more than 11 metres in height measured to
celing of the top most floor, This development does not exceed 11 metres in
height as defined in IREP No 1.

The outcome is that Clause 1(g) (i) of Schedule 2 in SEPP MP applies and Clause
2(a) of Schedule 2 in SEPP MP provides no relief in this case.

Under SEPP MP, the development is a project to which Part 3A of the Act
applies. Pursuant to Section 75D(1) of the Environmental Planning and

E mpbomrertal Assessrat — 68-70 South Street and 116 -118 St Vit Street Ulladidla
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Assessment Act, 1979 the Minister for Infrastructure and Planning is the consent
authority in respect of the development application.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO. 71- COASTAL
PROTECTION

State Environmental Planning Policy No 71 - Coastal Protection (SEPP 71) aims
to ensure that development in the NSW coastal zone is appropriate and suitably
located, that there is a consistent and strategic approach to coastal planning and
management and to ensure there is a clear development assessment framework
for the coastal zone.

6.1

Matters for Consideration

Clause 7 of SEPP 71 requires the consent authorty to take into
consideration the matters set out in Clause 8 when it determines a
development application. These matters are as follows:

(4)

¢

(9

(49

(¢

The ains of this Policy set out in dause 2 — As demonstrated throughout
this report, the proposed development satisfies the aims of SEPP 71.

Existing public acess to and along the castal foreshore for pedestrian or persors
with a disability should be retained and, where possible, public aceess to and along
the coastal foreshore for pedestrians or persons with a disability should be inprowed
— The site of the proposed development is located within the
Ulladulla town centre approximately 150 metres from the coastal
foreshore. The development will not affect the existing public access
along the coastal foreshore. The existing footpath at the front of the
site will be either retained or reconstructed. This will ensure public
access for pedestrians or persons with a disability will be maintained.

Opportunities to proude new public acess to and along the coastal foreshore for
pedastrians or persors with a disability — As the site does not have a
foreshore location, it does not present any opportunities to provide
new public access along the coastal foreshore for pedestrians or
persons with a disabiliry.

The suitability of dewdoprent gren its type loation and deign and its
rdationship with the surrounding area — SLEP 1985 has zoned the site as
Business G (Development Area) and Business B (Transitional). The
proposed development is consistent with the zoning and the desired
future character of the area. The design is contemporary providing
an attractive streetscape and minimal impacts to the adjomning
properties. This matter has been further addressed under the section
of this report referring 1o SEPP 65. In our opinion, the site is suitable
for the form of development proposed.

Any detvirrental impact that dewopment my hawe on the anenity of the coastal
Joreshore, induding any significant owrshadouing of the caastal foreshore and any
significant loss of ews from a public place to the castal foreshore — The

development will not result in overshadowing of the coastal foreshore

Emurormerital Assasment — 68-70 Soeuth Street and 116 -118 St Vinent Stveet Ulladilla
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or any significant loss of views from a public place to the coastal
foreshore. The design of the proposed development is consistent
with the all of the objectuves of the environmental planning
mstruments that affect the site. In our opinion the proposed
development will not result in any detrimental impact to the coastal
foreshore.

(7 The sezuc qualities of the New South Wales coast, and means to protect and
improwe these qualitis — The proposed development has been designed
to carefully step with the topography of the site while providing a
modest scale to South Street and St Vincent Street. In our opinion

the design is attractive and contemporary and will not detract from
the scenic qualities of the NSW coast.

(9 Measures 1o conserwe aninals (within the neaning of the Thraatened Species
Corserution Act 1995) and plants (within the mearing of that Ac), and their
habitats - The site has previously been developed for commercial and
residential uses. The redevelopment of the site will not affect any
animals or plants (within the meaning of the Threatened Species
Conservation Act 1995) or their habitats.

(b} Mesuress to wmsere fish (within the meaning of Part 7A o the Fisheniss
Managerent At 1994) and ravine wegetation (within the meaning of that Part),
and their babitats — As the site is located within the Ulladulla Town
Centre, the proposed development will not affect any fish, marine
vegetation or their habitat.

(i) Existing wildlife corvidors and the impact of devdoprent on these comidors — The

subject site 1s not located within an existing wildlife cormdor.

(i) The likdy impaat of castal processes and constal bazards on deceloprent and any
likely impacts of devdloprent on coastal procsses and coastal bazards — The
subject site 15 located approximately 150 metres from the coast.
Coastal processes and coastal hazards are unlikely to have a
significant impact on the development. The development will not
have any impact on the coastal processes and coastal hazards.

(k) Measures to vaduce the potential for conflict betueen land-based and water-based
cwstal  adiutis - As the proposed development is located
approximately 150 metres from coast, there will be minimal potential
for conflict berween land-based and water-based coastal activities.

(1) Measures to protect the ailtural placs, wiie, arstorrs, bdigh and traditional
knouledlge of A boriginals — The proposed development will not adversely

impact on the cultural places, values, customs, beliefs or traditional
knowledge of Aboriginals.

(m) Likely impacs of devdoprrent on the water quality of coastal waterbodlis -

During the construction of the proposed development, appropriate
sediment erosion control devices will be utilised. This will ensure that
the development will not impact on the water quality of coastal

Emirorerertal A ssesment - 68-70 Souith Street ardd 116 -118 85t Vine Street Ulladilla
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waterbodies during construction. The proposed development will
not discharge untreated stormwater into a coastal waterbody.

() The corseration and preseruation of itens of beritage, ardhaedlogical or bistoric
significance - The site has not been identified within any environmental
planning instrument as being an item of hertage, archaeological or
historic significance,

(9) Orly in wse in whidh a cundl prepares a draft lowl endrororental plan that
applies to land to whidh this Pdlicy applies, the nears to encwrage compact touns
and dties — This is not applicable to the development as the site is
already located the Ulladulla Town Centre. The development of the
site for a mixed-use development is consistent with SLEP 1985 and
DCP 56.

() Only in wse in whidh a dedopment application in relation to proposed

dewoprrent is determinead:

) The avdlative impacss of the proposed dedoprrent on the enirorrent,
and

1) Mesures to emure that witer and energy wsage by the proposed
dewloprrent is effident. -

The proposed development will not result in cumulative impacts that

would adversely affect the environment. The development is

consistent with the desired future character of the locality. The

design of the development provides for sustainable development,

utilising passive solar design principles, thermal massing and achieves

a good level of cross ventilation.

Development Control

Part 4 of SEPP 71 applies to all development on land to which the policy
applies. This part requires the consent authority to consider the flexible
zone provisions, public access, effluent disposal and stormwater. In our
opinion, the proposed development satisfies all of the criteria in respect
1o these issues as demonstrated below:

6.2.1 Flexible Zone Provisions

Clause 13 of SEPP 71 specifies that flexible zone provisions that may be
contained with an environmental planning instrument have no effect.
The proposed development is a permitted use with the 3(g) zone of the
Shoalhaven Local Environmental Plan, 1985 and does not rely on flexible
ZONE Provisions.

6.2.2 Public Access

The proposed site is located within the Ulladulla town centre and will not
result in the impeding or diminishing, to any extent, of the physical, land-
based right of access of the public to or along the coastal foreshore.
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6.2.3 Effluent Disposal

Effluent from the proposed development will be disposed of by means of
a reticulated system. A recycling greywater system will also be installed to
enable recycled water to be used for irrigation purposes on site.

6.2.4 Stormwater

Stormwater from the proposed development will be in accordance with
the stormwater plans prepared by Paul Bekker Engineering Design Pty
Ltd. The proposed development will not discharge untreated stormwater
into the sea, a beach, or an estuary, a coastal lake, a coastal creek or other
similar body of water, or onto a rock platform.

A rainwater tank adjacent to the OSD tank below the basement will be
provided. This will collect rainwater to minimise run-off so that it may
be used for itrigation purposes.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO 65 - DESIGN
QUALITY OF RESIDENTIAL FLAT DEVELOPMENT

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 — Design Quality of Residential Flat
Development aims to improve the design quality of residential flat developments
to provide sustainable housing in social and environmental terms that is a long-
term asset to the community and presents a better built form within the
streetscape. It also aims to better provide for a range of residents, provide safety,
amenity and satisfy ecologically sustainable development principles.

In order to satisfy these aims the plan sets design principles in relation to context,
scale, built form, density, resources, energy and water efficiency, landscaping,
amenity, safety and security, social dimensions and aesthetics. In our opinion, the
proposed development satisfies the design principles of the plan as detailed
below. Furthermore, the proposed development is consistent with the provisions
and aims of the Residential Flat Design Code.

7.1 Context

The design responds to and contributes to its context, with the design
carefully stepping with the topography of the site and providing a modest
scale to both South Street and St Vincent Street, This has ensured that
the proposed buildings will not visually dominate the ridgetop. The
buildings in the immediate vicinity of the site are older style development.
As such, the proposed development has not sought to respond to the
architectural context of these adjoining buildings. The development will
however respond to the architectural context of the recent development
consent on 72 South Street, Ulladulla and the redevelopment proposed at
133-137 Princes Highway, Ulladulla that is currently being assessed by the
Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Natural Resources. The
design of the development has incorporated seven separate blocks on the
site with each block being adequately separated to ensure satisfactory
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7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

amenity for the future occupants and the adjoming properties.
Articulation has been provided to each block through the use of
balconies and indented setbacks for the access to the buildings. In our
opinion, the design is attractive and contemporary and is consistent with
the desired future character of the area.

Scale

The design provides for an appropriately scaled development, which is
compliant with the desired future context of the locality. The design has
minimised the bulk of the proposed development by the use of facade
fenestration, stepping of the building and landscape setbacks. The scale
of the development will also ensure adequate amenity for building
occupants 1n terms of sun access and natural ventilation.

Built Form

The proposal provides a modern built form, which does not detract from
its setting and is compatible with the recent development consent granted
for a tourist and residential development at 72 South Street as well as the
development proposed for 133-137 Princes Highway, Ulladulla.

The development has provided appropriate setbacks and streetscape
character to South Street as well as St Vincent Street. The development
has been setback 2.73 metres 1o South Street. This setback is consistent
with the future redevelopment of 72 South Street as well as reflecting the
13 metre wide verge. The development has been setback 6 metres to St
Vincent Street. The setback as proposed is consistent with the likely
future character of the locality as well as being consistent with the
residential part of the streetscape. The side and rear setbacks will ensure
the amenity of neighbouring sites will be maintained as well as providing
deep soil zones.

The facades of the building are well articulated.
Density

The proposal provides for an appropriate density for the site, utilising the
existing infrastructure of - the area and maximising the benefits of
providing a higher density of permanent and tourist accommodation
within close proximity to the harbour and the town centre. In our

opinion, the density is consistent with the stated desired future density for
the locality.

Resources, Energy and Water Efficiency
The design of the proposal provides for sustainable development,

utilising passive solar design principles, thermal massing and achieves a
good level of cross ventilation.
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7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

Landscaping

The proposal provides for a suitable level of landscaping. Private and
communal areas of open space areas will add to the amenity of the
residents and adjoining properties. The landscape design has ensured
accessible routes through the space and between buildings as well as
providing appropriate shade from trees. The design of the basement
carpark has ensured that deep soil zones are provided along the side
boundaries of the site.

Amenity

All of the proposed dwellings will benefit from a high level of amenity,
good levels of solar access to living areas and balconies, a good level of
ventilation, excellent privacy and with pleasant views and outlooks from
all apartments. All of the residential apartments are either north or east
facing. The layouts of the dwellings have sepa.mted 10Ise Sensitive rooms
(such as bedrooms) from adjommg noise generatlng rooms (such as living
areas), ensuring an approprate level of acoustic privacy. The spatial
arrangement of the apartments is functional and well organised. To
ensure ease of access for all age groups and degrees of mobility, the
development has incorporated a lift nto the residential flat buildings as
well as graded pathways complying with disability standards.

Safety and Security

The design allows for casual surveillance of the communal property and
street and avoids providing areas where safety may become an issue. The
development has clearly distinguished the commercial and residential
entries to prevent amy security issues especially for the residential
component. The commercial service requirements such as car parking
have been isolated from the residential accesses.

The provision of the home offices will assist in promoting an active and
safe neighbourhood. These spaces will be used during other hours than
the residential dwellings and will thereby increase casual surveillance of St
Vincent Street.

Social Dimensions

The design provides a choice of housing of differing sizes, designs and
bedroom numbers within the building to provide for a range of lifestyle
HCEdS.

Aesthetics

The building will positively contribute to the public domain and
streetscape by providing the retail uses onto the street level and avoiding
the use of blank walls at the ground level. The development is well

designed being modem and using appropriate facade treatments to ensure
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an imteresting and attractive addition to the streetscape and adjoining
properties.

7.11 Verfication Statement

Clause 50 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulations
2000 requires a qualified designer to direct the design of a residental flat
building for the purpose of SEPP 65. A Verification Statement has been
provided under separate cover from Marchese + Partners Architects.
The documentation provided from the Architects has also included
reference to all requirements pursuant to Clause 50(5) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000,

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO. 55
REMEDIATION OF LAND

The provisions of SEPP 55 require Council to consider, when assessing a
development application, the potential for a site to be contaminated. The subject
site has a history of commercial and residential uses and as such does not warrant
turther investigation in relation to the potential for on-site contamination,

ILLAWARRA REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN NO. 1

Part 14 of Hlawarra Regional Environmental Plan No 1 contains provisions
relating to recreation and tourism. The objectives relating to recreation and
tourism are:

(a) Topronoie a wide range of leisure gpportunities;

(b To conserwe and promote the region’s natural, bistorical and adtwral features which are the
bases of the taurist indistry, and

(0 To preserwe aass to natwral resources and public lands whids have recreational wilne

The proposed development is not inconsistent with the above objectives. The
development has been designed in accordance with the applicable controls
contained in the relevant planning instruments as well as ensuring a suitable level
of amenity to occupants and adjoining properties.

Part 17 of the planning instrument contains provisions relating to high rse
development. The applicable objective in respect to high rise development is:

(b)) Topresere the landsape quality of coastal and foreshore land by encouraging the erection of
buildings ubich are designad in harmony with that landsaape

Height in relation to a building means the distance measured vertically from any
point on the ceiling of the topmost floor of the building to the ground level
immediately below that point. Pursuant to this definition of height, the proposed
development will not exceed a maximum height of 11 metres. The design of the
development responds to the topography of the site as well as the desired future
context of the locality. The built form will result in minimal impacts to the
streetscape, coastal zone or amenity of the adjoining properties. In our opinion
the development is consistent with the objective.
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10.0 SHOALHAVEN LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 1985

10.1

10.2

Permissibility

The subject site is currently zoned Business ‘G’ (Development Area) 3(g)
and Business ‘B’ (Transitional) 3(b) under the provisions of Shoalhaven
Local Environmental Plan 1985.

Clause 9 of the SLEP 1985 identifies that all development, other than
development that is identified as prohibited, is permissible with the
consent of Council.

The following uses are prohibited in the 3(g):

A battoirs; bed and breakfast accomrmodation; bulkey goods retailing duster bousing
dual ocpancy deeloprrent; duelling houses (exaept in accordance with, or as andllary
to uses referved to in, the objecivs of the zong); intensite aninul husbandry; junk
yeards; liguid fuel depots; nines; secual serices premises; twf farming

The proposed development is not identified as a prohibited use.
Accordingly, the proposed development 1s permissible 1n the 3(g) zone
with the consent of Council.

The following uses are prohibited in the 3(b) zone:

Bed and breakfast acommodation; boarding bouses; bulke stores; duster bousing dual
occupancy dewdloprens; durlling houses or duellings (other than those attadbed to shops
or conmerdal premise); gas holders; generating works; industris referred o in
Schedinle 5; irnensive animal busbandry; junk yards,; liguid fud depots; roadbside
stalls; sexual seruoes premises; timber yards; transport temunals (other than bus
depois or bus stations); tf farming wardbouses.

Dwellings that are attached to shops or commercial premises are not
prohibited in the 3(b) zone. The development proposed on 116-118 St
Vincent Street consists of one building that contains a commercial or
retail element (ie the home offices) as well as a residential component. As
the residenual component is attached to the commercial element, the
proposed development is permissible in the 3(g) zone with the consent of
Council.

Objectives of the Zone

The objectives of the 3(g) zone are contamed in the SLEP 1985 as
follows:

o The ofjectivs are to proude a strategic dewloprent area provding both for a
wniety of uses and for wrying combinations of such wses induding bigher dersity
resiclertial, conmrercial and tourist combinations but not induding ordinary retail
uses that would compete with the local retail cenire. The dedlopment is subject to
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10.3

a dewlopment contrd plan, whidh will gie grdding for the type and scale of
dewdoprrent.

The objective of the 3(b) zone as contained in the SLEP 1985 is as
follows:

o The objediives are to providk for forms of businss adiuties normally located on the
Jringe of the central business district which require large sits, induding bulky

goods retailing

The proposal provides for commercial, higher density residential and
tourist accommodation uses on the site. The higher density residential
and tourist accommodation has been designed to provide a variety in the
sizes of the dwellings as well as ensuring a suitable level of amenity and

parlang. This combination of uses is consistent with the objectives of the
3(g) zoned land.

The development located on the 3(b) zoned land has proposed a
commercial element that is attached to a residential component. These
uses are consistent with the permissible uses in the zoning. The home

offices will provide for an opportunity for uses to be located on the fringe
of the central business district.

It 1s therefore, our opinion that the proposal is consistent with the
objectives of the zone,

Soil, Water and Effluent Management

Clause 26 of the SLEP requires Council to be satisfied that a
development has made adequate arrangements for the provision of a
water supply, facilities for the removal of sewage and for the drainage of
stormwater and other surface water from the land.

The site 15 located within the town centre of Ulladulla with access to an
existing water supply system.

Effluent from the proposed development will be disposed of by means of
a reticulated system.

Stormwater from the proposed development will be in accordance with
the stormwater plans prepared by Paul Bekker Engineering Design Pty
Ltd. The proposed development will not discharge untreated stormwater
mnto a coastal waterway.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO. 56 - ULLADULLA TOWN
CENTRE STRATEGY

The provisions of Ulladulla Town Centre Strategy Development Control Plan No
56 apply to the proposed development.
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Objectives

Clause 4 provides the objectives of the plan, which are listed following
and are addressed in relation to the proposal:

o A compac and awessible retail core through -
(1) The prousion of aar parking within 150-200 netves walking distane of the
retail/ business area;
(1) The prosion of futsore public transport faclities dose to the retail core;
(i) E nsure a bigh lewd of pedestrian acosssibility and open space within the entre;
and

(i9) Discorage mjor retail dewdloprents outsicle the main retail core,
The proposed development is located outside of the main retail core.
Two home offices are proposed that would provide an opportunity for a
commercial or retail use subject to them satisfying certain performance
crteria, In our opinion, these uses will not impact on the main retail core
of Ulladulla and the development is consistent with this objective.

» To safeguard areas alveady identified for towrist aconmodation within the
business centre by nuintaining, where possible, uews of the harbow, ocean and
distant bills, and allowing retail or commerdal wse which are andllary to sudh
tounst uses.

The proposal has incorporated tourist accommodation. A total of 8

apartments will be provided for tourist uses. These apartments are
located in the middle of the site n building K.

o Minimise pedestrian whicilar conflict by -
(i) Ersuring traffic wiunes are limited to ruo through lans of traffic on any

Street;
(12} Identifying a route for a bighwzy by pass awzy fromithe business centre;
(1) Matntain and improwe offstreet service aqwess to commercial and vetail
&.
The proposed development will provide adequate off-street car parking
for the future occupants of the site, which will ensure that conflict
between pedestrians and vehicles is minimised.

o Maintain and provote Ulladulla’s rdle as a second order centre in the bierardry of
business centves in Shoalbaven,

The proposal will enhance Ulladulla’s role as a second order centre in the

hierarchy of business centres in the Shoalhaven. The residential

component will enliven the town centre providing additional demand for

the existing shops and services in the town centre, ensuring their ongoing

operation.

»  Mairtain a high standard of urban design through —

(i The dedgprent of linkages between the town and the harbous

(i) Establishing an apppropriate scale of dewdoprrent whidh is in kegping with the
strrounding natural featwres and preserung dews of sudb assels from tourist
onentated zones;

(i} Controlling owershadowing of public places; and
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(i Improwrents to streesscapes, induding futwre guiddins on advertising and
Jocspath ot diplas e | |

The proposed development has provided appropriately scaled buildings,
which are consistent with the desired future character of Ulladulla’s town
centre as well as improving the streetscape by appropriate bulk and
articulation. The development will not result in a material increase of
overshadowing to public places. In our opinion the proposed
development provides a high standard of urban design.

Height Restrictions

Building heights are not to exceed 8 metres (2 storeys) as measured from
natural surface level. The DCP allows exceptions to this building height

ini the following areas:

¢ Building heights within the rear section ie over lots not having
frontage to South Street of the tourist orientated zone south of South
Street are not to exceed 11 metres above natural surface level; and

» Provision of non-habitable architectural elements in all areas may be
permitted to extend above the height restriction.

The DCP measures height from the natural surface level to the ceiling.
Non-habitable architectural elements may be permitted to extend above
the nominated height.

The map accompanying the DCP identifies those areas where the 11-
metre building height restriction is applicable. Buildings K and L are
located within this area, These buildings will not exceed 11 metres in
height as measured from the natural surface level to the ceiling of the
buildings. The roof of these buildings will exceed the 11 metre control.
As the roof does not contain habitable floor space and is an architectural
element of the building, this is permitted by the control. A maximum
number of storeys for development within the 11 metre building height
area have not been specified by the DCP.

Buildings F, G, Hand J all comply with the 8 metre control. Buildings F
and G adjacent to South Street, also comply with the 2 storeys
requirement. Building H however, is three storeys. Despite exceeding the
number of storeys, the development complies with the maximum height
of 8 metres. The bulk and scale of the building is consistent with the
desired future character of the locality as well as a building that complied
with the 2-storey control. Due to the building that is adjacent to South
Street, this building will not be readily visible from South Street or other
parts of Ulladulla. In our opinion the development is consistent with the
objectives of the height control.

Building M and N is sited on 116-118 St Vincent Street, adjacent to the
area identified with an 11 metre height control. Building N will not
exceed 8 metres or 2 storeys at the St Vincent Street elevation. Building
M at the rear of building N will however exceed the 8 metre control.
This part of the building will not exceed a maximum height of 11 metres
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11.5

measured from the ceiling to natural ground level and will be 4 storeys
rather than two storeys as permitted by the control. The objectives of the
height restrictions are to maintain:

() An appropriate sede of wban delgpment which s in kegping with the
natyral features; and
) Pmta:tuew of such assets from the nominated tourist acomyrodation aress.

The overall bulk and scale of this building is consistent with the specified
height of development to the north of the site. By maintaining 2 storeys
to St Vincent Street, this ensures compatibility with future development
to the south of the site and the residential zoned properties to the west of
St Vincent Street. As demonstrated further in this Assessment of
Environmental Effects, this building will not adversely impact on the
amenity of the adjoining properties.

The development will not detract from any surrounding natural features
or be visually dominant from surrounding areas. As the site is located to
the south the 3(g) zoned land, it will not detract from the views from the
tourist accommodation areas. In our opinion, the development complies
with the second objectives of the height control.

In our opinion, despite building M not complying with the 8 metre height
control, 1t is still consistent with the objectives of the clause as well as the

desired future character of the locality.
Retail Core

Retailing and personal services are to be located within the area bounded
by Green Street, St Vincent Street, South Street, Burrill Street South and
the foreshores of Ulladulla Harbour. No major retail facilities are
perrmitted outside of the retail core.

The site is not located within the above retail core. No major retailing
activities are proposed as part of the development. Accordingly, the
development complies with this requirement,

Car Parking

The subject site is located in excess of 150 metres from the retail focal
point being the intersection of Wason Street and the Princes Highway.
For such sites, the DCP requires the provision of on site car parking,

The proposed development has provided car parking on site for 138 cars.
The number and the design of the car parking spaces is consistent with
the objectives of Development Control Plan No. 18 — Car Parking as well
as Development Control Plan No 71 - Medium Density Housing,

Traffic/Pedestrian Movement
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11.9

11.10

11.11

To ensure that traffic movement to, and from and around the business
centre is both convenient and safe for both pedestrians and vehicles, the
DCP contains numerous measures to be implemented. These measures
however, do not affect the proposed development.

Service Access

All development outside of the retail core is required to provide off-street
servicing within the confines of the site that service vehicles enter and

leave the site in a forward direction.

The proposed development will not generate the need for service
vehicles. This clause is not applicable to the proposed development.

Utility Services

This section of the DCP specifies requirements for udility services to
improve the future streetscape design and visual appearance of the retail
core. As the site is not located within the retail core, these provisions are
not applicable.

Ulladulla Harbour Walkway/ Town Focal Point

The subject site is not located in proximity of the Harbour Walkway or

town focal point.
Community - Cultural - Tourist and Bus Facilities

The proposed development is not within the area identified to be set
aside for future community and cultural facilities.

Open Space

The DCP aims to increase the amount of open space on the northern
foreshores of Millard Creek to reinforce the open space feel around
Ulladulla Harbour. In addition rooftops of multi level car parks have

been identified as future opportunities for providing open space within
the retail heart of the centre.

The proposed development is not inconsistent with these planning
policies.

Streetscaping

The DCP provides guidelines for the built form of the centre to ensure
that the streetscape is improved. The DCP requires:

0 Built form should be designed to relate to the natural setting and pick
up on the vernacular design style that relates to traditional buildings

m the area;
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0 Building materials should be masonry of beige, cream or ochre
colours, or reflect the typical South Coast weatherboards; and

0 Roofing materials should be colourbond metal with light greens and
soft blue tones where buildings are associated with the Harbour, and
muted rusted brown, red, blue, green and grey where buildings relate
to the retail centre.

The proposed development reflects these requirements.  The
development will be constructed of masonry, metal roofing and
balustrades. The doors and windows are to be of aluminium and louvres
would be of timber and glass construction. The roofing will be of metal
construction. The finished colours will be consistent with the above
requirements.

Tourist Uses

Part of the site is located within the 3{g) zoned area. This zoning has
been established to encourage tourist uses that can take advantage of
both the northerly aspect and views to the harbour and hinterland.
Buildings within the 3(g) zoned areas on lots not having a frontage to
South Street will be permitted to be 11 metres in height or three storeys.

The proposal has incorporated tourist accommodation in building A.

Buildings K and L are located within the area that is permitted to be 11
metres in height. Both of these buildings comply with the 11 metre
height control. However, these buildings are 4 storeys rather than the 3
storeys as permitted by the control. Although these buildings exceed the
permitted number of storeys, they are consistent with the bulk and scale
that has been envisaged by the DCP. Whether the proposed
development is 3 or 4 storeys in height, the bulk and scale would be the
same in the context that the development complies with the 11-metre
height control. The development will not result in a loss of amenity to the
adjoining properties due to overshadowing, view loss or overlooking.
These buildings will not be viewed as a four-storey building from any of
the surrounding streets, the Harbour or other areas within Ulladulla
having regard to the interposing structures fronting these streets.

In our opinion, the proposal is consistent with the planning policy
applicable for the tourist use zone.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO. 18 - CAR PARKING

GUIDELINES AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO. 71~

MEDIUM DENSITY HOUSING

The above development control plans specify the on site car parking
requirements for the proposed development.

The serviced tourist accommodation requires the provision of 1 car parking space
per accommodation unit comprising 1 or 2 bedrooms, 1.5 car parking spaces per
accommodation unit comprising 3 or more bedrooms and 1 car parking space for
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the site manager. This would result in the development being required to provide
8 spaces for the tourist accommodation.

The permanent residential apartments require the provision of 1 car parking
space per small dwelling, 1.5 spaces per medium dwelling and 2 spaces per large
dwelling. This parking rate includes visitor spaces. At least 1 car parking space
per apartment is to be provided for the sole benefit of each apartment with the
parking in excess of this provided as visitor parking. The development has
proposed 27 small and 52 medium and 9 large apartments (these figures have
included the two home offices as large apartments) resulting in the need for 123
car parking spaces.

The total car parldng required by the two DCPs is 131 spaces. The development
is consistent with the control, providing 138 car parking spaces.

IMPACT OF DEVELOPMENT
13.1  Privacy

The proposed development will achieve an appropriate level of visual
privacy for residents as well as adjoming properties.

Direct overlooking of main internal living areas of apartments has been
minimised by building layout and location.

The development will retain privacy to the approved development at 72
South Street and the proposed development at 133-137 Princes Fighway
by building design and adequate building separation.

Residential dwellings adjoin the site to the west at 66 South Street and St
Vincent Street. Buildings G, J and K adjoin 66 South Street. No
windows are proposed in the western elevation of buildings G and J and
suitable privacy screens will be provided along the westemn elevation of
the balconies closest to this dwelling. The northem elevation of building
K will be setback a minimum of 2.35 metres and a maximum of 4.5
metres from the rear boundary of 66 South Street. No windows are
proposed in the northern elevation of Building K. These measures will
ensure an acceptable level of privacy to 68 South Street.

Buildings K and L adjoin the residential dwellings that front St Vincent
Street. Both buildings are setback 3.12 metres from the rear boundary.
No windows are proposed in the western elevation of Building L. Some
overlooking could occur from Building K. In our opinion, this
overlooking would not marterially affect the amenity of these properties.
This is due to the windows all being bedroom windows and the houses
being sited close to St Vincent Street, which provides adequate
separation.

The other adjoining sites to the south contain commercial uses. The
amenity of these properties will not be adversely affected due to
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overlooking from the development. Similarly, these adjoining properties
will not affect the privacy of the future occupants of the development.

13.2 View Affectation

In our opinion the proposal will not result in any significant loss of views
to adjoining properties,

From the site, it is possible to enjoy views towards the north and
northeast of Ulladulla Harbour, the ocean and the distant hills, 'The
adjoining development to the south of the site consists of commercial
uses. These developments have not been designed to take advantage of
any views currently available over the subject site. This property is
unlikely to be materally affected due to loss of views.

13.3 Overshadowing

The shadow diagrams for winter show that the development will have
minimal impact upon the adjacent properties.

The minimum of 3 hours of sun during winter to 100% of the units

within the development has been achieved.
13.4  Setbacks

The proposal has incorporated a 2.73 metre setback to South Street and a
6 metre setback to St Vincent Street. Both of these setbacks are
consistent with the locality.

The setbacks to the adjoining properties will ensure that adequate
amenity is maintained.

SUITABILITY OF THE SITE

The site is considered to be suitable for the form of development proposed,
providing an appropriate design stepping with the slope of the land and a suitable
addition to the streetscape. The development proposed will also result in
minimal detrimental impacts upon adjoining properties through good design.

THE PUBLIC INTEREST

The proposal will not result in any detrimental impacts in relation to the public
interest,

CONCLUSION

The proposed mixed use development is an excellent example of design in
relation to minimising impacts on the environment and adjoining properties,
whilst providing for maximum amenity to future residents. The form and urban
design of the development will set a high standard for future redevelopments in
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this area and in our opinion is consistent with the desired future character of the

locality.

The proposed development complies with all of the numeric requirements except
for height and number of storeys. Despite the varations proposed  the
development is consistent with the objectives of the height requirement, will
result in minimal impact to the surrounding developments and are consistent
with the desired future character of the locality.

The level of amenity for future residents is assured by the provision of private
and useable balconies, by the excellent provision for cross ventilation and the
level of privacy permitted by the design. The dwellings will also receive excellent
solar access.

The development gives effect to the objects of Clause 5(@)(i) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 in promoting and
coordnating the orderly and economic use and development of land and the
public interest would be best served by the consent authority using its
discretionary power to grant comsent to the development application, as
proposed.

In our view the application should succeed.
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Location Plan
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ANNEXURE 2

Subject Site Plan

Emuroverental Assesment — 68-70 Sorith Street and 116 -118 St Vineent Street Ulladidia
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Subject Site

E rurormvental A ssessnent ~ 68-70 Sauth Styeet and 116 -118 St Vinca Street Ulladilla
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ANNEXURE 3

Photographs of the Site

E mironmrental Assesswent — 68-70 South Street anel 116 -118 St Vincert: Street Ullackilla
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This photograph illustrates the existing wide verge in South Street. The proposed
development will be located closer to South Street than the adjoining dwellings,
however this setback is consistent with 72 South Street.

Ertronmental Assessmere - 68-70 South Street and 116 -118 8t Vincert Stveet Ulladidla
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116-118 St Vincent Street. The existing use on this site may benefit from existing use

rights. The proposed development is compatible with the zoning of the site and
the desired future character of the locality.

Embronmental Assessmert — 68-70 South Street and 116 -118 8t Vireent Stret Ulladulla



